MA6900

INTEGRATED AMPLIFIER

.02_.20 20 20 o0p0 mtlntﬂﬁl‘l .02_.20 20 20 o200 o
N0 -30 -20] -10 o~ MAG900 N 30 -20[ -10 v~
INTEGRATED AMPLIFIER
POWER uUTPUT POWER UTPUT

CJ POWER GUARD 3

BALANCE VOLUME
1500 10k

30 150 500
@ :‘ @ 2‘ @
TUNER VIDEO PH/AUX TAPE MONO 1 OUuTPUTS 2 MUTE Loup
HEADPHONES

o o

SENSOR

Main Schematic and PCB

CONTENTS
Performance Specifications ..........c.cccoceeiiiiiienins 2 Capacitor Schematic and PCB
................................................... Control Schematic and PCB .............
Rear Panel Lamp Schematic and PCB ................
Section Location ............... Tone Schematic and PCB .................
BlOCK Diagram ........cooceeeeeiiiiieee e eeieeee e Keyboard Schematic and PCB
Interconnection Diagram Parts LISt ...eeees et

Exploded Views and Parts Lists

Balanced Schematicand PCB ............ccccccceeinneee. 12, 18 Repacking INStruction ...........cccceeviiieiieiniiiieeees
Heatsink Schematic and PCB ............ccccevcvvennee. 19 - 20

MtIntosh

SERVICE MANUAL




PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

Power Output

Minimum sine wave continuous average power output per
channel, all channels operating is:

200 watts into 2 ohm load

200 watts into 4 ohm load

200 watts into 8 ohm load

Rated Power Band
20Hz to 20,000Hz

Total Harmonic Distortion

Maximum Total Harmonic Distortion at any power level
from 250 milliwatts to rated power output is:

0.005% for 2, 4 or 8 ohm loads

Dynamic Headroom
2.4dB

Frequency Response
+0, -0.5dB from 20Hz to 20,000Hz
+0, -3dB from 10Hz to 100,000Hz

Sensitivity

Phono, 2.5mV for 2.5V rated output (0.5mV IHF)
High Level, 250mV for 2.5V rated output (50mV IHF)
Power Amplifier Input, 2.5V for rated output

Signal To Noise Ratio (A Weighted)

90dB (84dB IHF) below 10mV input, Phono Input
100dB (90dB IHF) below rated output, High Level
110dB below rated output, Power Amplifier

Intermodulation Distortion
Maximum Intermodulation Distortion if instantaneous peak

output per channel does not exceed twice the rated output,
for any combination of frequencies from 20Hz to 20,000Hz,

with all channels operating is:
0.005% for 2, 4 or 8 ohm loads

Input Impedance
Phono, 47k ohms, 65pF
High Level, 22k ohms

Maximum Input Signal
Phono, 90mV
High Level, 8V

Preamplifier Maximum Voltage Output
Phono, 8V at tape output

High Level, 8V at tape output

Main Out, 8V at preamp output

Voltage Gain
High Level to Tape: 0dB
High Level to Main: 20dB

Wide Band Damping Factor
Greater than 40

Power Requirements

100 Volts, ~ 50/60Hz at 4.8 amps

110 \Volts, ~ 50/60Hz at 4.4 amps

120 Volts, ~ 50/60Hz at 4.2 amps

220 Volts, ~ 50/60Hz at 2.0 amps

230 Volts, ~ 50/60Hz at 2.0 amps

240 Volts, ~ 50/60Hz at 2.0 amps

Note: Refer to the rear panel of the MA6900 for the coruettage.

Overall Dimensions

Front Panel: 17-1/2 inches (44.45cm) wide, 7-1/8 inches
(18.10cm) high. Depth behind front mounting panel is 16-1/2
inches (41.91cm). Clearance required in front of the Front Panel
is 1 inch (2.54cm) for knobs.

Weight
74.5 pounds (33.8 Kg) net, 92.5 pounds (41.7 Kg) in shipping
carton

NOTES

1. The heavy lines on the schematic denote the primary
signal path.

2. Unless otherwise noted, all voltages indicated on the

schematics are measured under the following conditions:

a. AC input at 120 volts, 50/60Hz.
b. All voltages are +/-10% with respect to ground. A

high impedance (10 megaohm) voltmeter must be used.

3. Unless otherwise specified:
a. Resistor values are in ohms.
b. Capacitor values are microfarads (uF).
¢. Inductor values are in microhenries (uH).

4. On PC board drawings, Square pad indicates:
a. Polarized Capacitors - Positive
b. Diodes - Cathode
c. Others - Pin 1

5. WARNING
Parts marked with the symb& have critical
characteristics. Use only replacement parts recom-
mended by the manufacturer.



MAG6900

REAR PANEL

Mtlnfosh massoo INTEGRATED AMPLIFIER
MCINTOSH LABORATORY,€ INC., BINGHAMTON, NY MADE IN USA
R €D 1INPUT
R
o
u
[

T

P

u

T
CAUTION ron contieo WARNING! riscor
PROTECTION AGANST FIRE FAZARD HAZARDOUS ENERGYI
FEPLAGE MLy WITH SAME e PROPER SPEAKER CONEGTIONS:
Ao RaTG FUSE SEF OPERATING NAVUAL BEFORE
AVIS Risaue bE cHoc USING.
ELECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVAIR AVIS ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE

cuass2 REMPLAGER PAR UN FUSIBLE DE EMGEeUSE Vo LE CAHER cuass2
NG MENE TYPE AMPERAGE ET owsTuGToN WIRING
VoLmae.
<) TesaLesov PWRCONTROL =~ ———— DATAPORTS ———— POWER OUTPUTS —— INPUTS AU
SLoBLO VAN P HOME AUX ToNER . AMP IN 2 TAPE  TAPE  VIDEO TUNER  CD2  PHIAUX
|:| ACC 2 Sum TAPE VIDEO cp2 GND
EXT
7, swn © © © © @

120V~\50/60Hz 4.2A




SECTION LOCATIONS

BALANCED PCB

8 Fochicee  Flan.
1 \ i

) N i N
HEATSINK \  HEATSINK
PCB@\ D PCB
2, CAPACITOR
PCB
[e)e)
o Inlnl—
POWER

OUTPUT
TRANSFORMER \ | — TRANSFORMER

I

TONE PCB <8 .\
\ OUTPUT
‘ TRANSFORMER
LAMP CONTROL LAMP
PCB PCB PCB
TOP VIEW WITH COVER REMOVED
=M RNV L) B
s p—
|| <2 MAINPCB
[ ©
N —
T L
TERMINAL
BLOCK \ O O
./t/’ TONE PCB

KEYBOARD
PCB

BOTTOM VIEW WITH COVER REMOVED

4



BLOCK DIAGRAM

LEFT PG PG
INDICATOR INDICATOR
DRIVER

POWER
GUARD

MAG6900

P IN LEFT O———»] Pomizﬁw TG ELECTRONIC
AupNLE ATTENUATOR
LEFT
P
AMP IN RIGHT O——— O‘:‘:;F:;MP MUTING ELECTRONIC
RIGHT ATTENUATOR

RIGHT PG
INDICATOR

PG
DRIVER

POWER
GUARD

POSITIVE OuTPUT -
CURRENT METER ouTPUT
LIMITER
—o com
f—o0 20HM
ASCODE
cascol + + + ouTPUT
VOLTAGE
PREDRIVER DRIVER OUTPUT TRANSFORMER
AMP f—o0 40HM
——o0 8OHM
CURRENT oc
SOURCE BIAS
CASCODE
p - - -
VOLTAGE PREDRIVER DRIVER OUTPUT
AMP
NEGATIVE
CURRENT
LIMITER
NEGATIVE
FEEDBACK
NEGATIVE
FEEDBACK
NEGATIVE
CURRENT
LIMITER
CASCODE
VOLTAGE - - -
PREDRIVER DRIVER ouTPUT
AMP
CURRENT oc RIGHT
SOURCE BIAS ouTPUT
—o com
f—o0 20HM
DIFF ?/’:i?fg: + + ouTPUT
TP
AMP fevis PREDRIVER DRIVER OUTPUT TRANSFORMER | /o)
f—o0 80OHM
POSITIVE
RENT
METER
— HEAD®
ot o—————f PHONE
AMP
€02 O———— >
TUNER O
e v INPUT
VIDEO O—————————pf  ELECTRO- 1 MAN
CHANNEL VAGNETIC MONO SUPER TRACKING BALANCE ouTPUT out
INPUTS  TAPE O WITCHIN VOLUME CONTROL NTROL WITCHIN
UTS SWITCHING " SWITCHING UME CONTROI CONTRO! SWITCHING 2 LT
AUX O ¢
LOUDNESS TURN-ON
PHONO © RIAA COMPENSATION DELAY
AMP CCONTROL
?ATTTA:J; MATCHING HEAD
NETWORK PHONE
Logic
TONE
RIAA LOUDNESS CONTROLS
I
HONO © AMP COMPENSATION
CONTROL
AUX O INPUT ?
RIGHT ELECTRO- MAIN
CHANNEL TAPEO————————» Lo MONO SUPER TRACKING BALANCE ouTPUT out
INPUTS SWITCHING VOLUME CONTROL CONTROL SWITCHING
VIDEO RIGHT
LU —
€02 O—— >
(e O —
— AMP
INPUT
SELECTOR
L —— Loaic SECONDARY
TAPE FUSE 5.6V sev
o .
IN RUSH REGULATOR
o— T
T o— POR 1 P RECTIF
rorrs TN F(EGOIS‘:ER " 5§/Us\i>:cz = TF(ANz‘ﬁI;:MER ANEI;: m‘ri:ss REGIJTI/\TOR v
CD2 O—————————| SENSOR
Dt O————————| LAMP CONTROL 5y
SUM O————————— roaie REGULATOR v
HOME Ot¢—————————————|
— FRONT PANEL 115VAC
o LAMP REGULATOR
EXTIR
SENSOR
POWER CONTROL

OUTPUT 1 CONTROL

OUTPUT 2 CONTROL

THERMAL

PROTECTION

MAIN MAIN
RELAYS SUPPLY




@ INTERCONNECT

WARNING Parts located in the shaded
s orm |(DFORN BLK HEATGINK area have critical characteristics. Use only
replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.
4 OHM @ RED T2
2 OHM @ BLy 15 J1 Ja- J2 m
WHT 7, 1 1 1O
BLK TP (66}
wiw¥X| g TPTP
com ) SREEEER 212 5
?|°|C|z|a| O © oo 7
Z| |9|ola v =l
i +| o 2
% w [¢]
s w
ol w
uw =
I
E g
5 S
2 <
o
2 || 2
2 lolylt o g™
WY
SREEEN CAPACITOR TR
IS IR J3
1- NC | ©|F|Q|a|0|e o
2- NC N [ Ja|l 00 SP2 o3 67V
3-FPUR | [T < 1 , BN av
4- 5V H @ Ji
| w -
W £ v Goc DS |o 5| 3| 5| Qpwr_reLay
g I 67V
s . DY |5 I ] [© e B LS
7- ROW3 3 12VAC 0 2 o 4 67V
1-ROWO o [ SI Sgb}z N 12VAC SWITCHED @ > o O a
2- ROW1 [ I+ 10-COLO [0) 12VAC SWITCHED S 9
3- COLO L AUDIO - = ——0 i
O—= 11- ROW1 12VAC
4- ROW2 15V 12- ROWO O 0
5- COL1 R AUDIO &
6- ROW3 = Osv g
7- COL2 - PWR_RELAY e
8- GND 10) O-RTONE |
o 5V GND + 12|, O In
hat O=vo olo|Qla 24V [N
10-FP_IR &-GND >0l & O
11-NC L TONE w n.‘ n.‘ | |
12-NC O r&/23g [
s|3|3|5 I
COMMON
1 CONTROL 41300~
J12|0
J1 METER R- 12VAC
LAMP_COM Mmoo BRN
|_LAmP_v2 5 |5 J10[0 0}
BRN
METER R+ O‘_ Jo O
LAMP BLK T1 _ RED
J2 -
1- LAMP_V1  14-EXT_IR o
1 2. LAMP_V1  15-LCLK
3- LAMP_V2  16-PG_LEFT
HDPH GND O HDPH GND + 4- LAMP_V2  17-SCLK GLK/GRY
Q 5 — — 5- LAMP_COM 18- PG_RIGHT 9 veL
Ruppn  |a a R HDPH 6- LAMP_COM 19- SDATA 1- WIS 14- METER L-
e O | O rorr 1 7- LAMP_COM  20- DGND _ 2- 5V 15- METER R+ GRY
|—LHDPH ~ O 8- LAMP_COM 21- LOUDNESS 5 3- LOUDNESS 16- LAMP_COM
= 9- METER R+ 22-5V 4- DGND 17- LAMP_COM
10-METERL-  23-M/S 5- SDATA 18- LAMP_COM vio
11- METER L+ o 6 PG_RIGHT  19-LAMP_COM
12- METER R- = 7- SCLK 20- LAMP_V2 RED
13- IR_DATA 8 PG_LEFT  21-LAMP_V2 S2 GRN
> 9- LCLK 22- LAMP_V1 WHTNVIO LGRN
10- EXT_IR 23- LAMP_V1
a] TONE w0 11- IR DATA BEN
T 12- METER R-
< METERL- 13- METER L+ WHT
8 LAMP_COM N BEN
> | _LAMP v2 5 |8 BLU
y [ METER L+ K LiaL o
- . O 3 O
LAURIO & o & AGND S N ORN
-15V. [ Y
RAUDIO S R BAL- S
ey @ i R BAL+
® o O
R TONE 3
GND MAIN
G Q
L TONE
o]
5V BALANCED
Ovorup
o| OYOLDWN | LOUDNESS
3 N/C w2
Ows T @ I
O oupnEss oo O | =
K VOL DWN g g 2
| VOL UP 3: 9 Ol
5V ®
. V.5 000, ¢ €
= J4 S o]
< 5]
@ b4
2 u sP2 17
— E E
w
o < = sy
o ) & .
)|
Z| o
w o
& i
3 |w|w T F1AL
>|>|w 6.3
EREEHELR Rz
ey Ho|F|F|5| 0 ¢ & & ||
@ 7 1 9% 1 J4
Ji J4- J2 o
ORN
8 OHM ((+ >
O BLK =
2
o

4 OHM @ RED T3

2 OHM @ By
WHT

BLK
com @ HEATSINK




@ MAIN 049688 1 0F3

MAG6900

PG_RIGHT ,, 5.6
J1:18
ERM
SENSOR e
91:7<an,
THERM
SENSOR 42:1
J1:7<48
0
b3
o x
K T
28
PWR
PG_LEFT ,, 58
U1:16 {6

R49 3 5 100
3.32 67v 8 8=3
v R51
" NVWN\——= 67V
o P 324 —14v1 —15v
100F iy
2l av N S
R_AMP 8Fs §F2
<:——-|I _L - s £
38 65.3v 2
< e
13 65.9v J1:3 +DRIVE
- TURN/ON eV 64.9v 48y J1:5
8 OHM
66v VOLTAGE J3:1 FB AN
14v1
o ~
no CURRENT o & 225
RS SoRET s 2 35 181V 2
R19 66.1V 5 558 “
1K 1 e2e o]~
2%A%Y% 1 oT 8
|%» s6v 66V R63
_L 1 | 4.75k J3:4 2o
an LDR1 Qi3 l 2
P
~8
2 66 CURRENT -4 -
8 " bV SOURCE 3 o8
2 DRIVE
x —
o7 U1:5  \FEEDBACK
R71 gAY u1:3
-67v
274 RIGHT
RAMP_OUT  METER
14.8v 233 Ji:4 ~DRIVE
X i 4A) 14
023
als 2 R73
5 g 1 VOLTAGE A 7 —67V_ A
POWER GUARD + 65.6v 3 AMP -6V _L - J1:1
1 ol
039 S 47
-66.1V o J1:2 67v
67v .
+ T 4n) 016
-
N-L's
1 RES
- J1:6 GND
aS& J1:2
28
3)-67.3v J2:6 > GND ‘ "2
—67v —67v ?
TURN/ON RS
3.3% 67v
7V RS2 8 OHM
o ANA— 54.8VL J4:1 FB Nrs
c2 653y | 667V 324
® 1ouF 3 .
" ' ILlo o<~
T L_AWP I > ST ESw
1 65.9v o
34 o8
s " 67v o 2= 8< @ o | ~
g8 TURN/ON 3=L8 VOLTAGE €S- T3
e AMP d
0o CURRENT
v ®3 SOURCE -.668V 181v J2:3 +DRIVE
o 8) J1:5
£e
I R20 aze R64 R66 2 OHM
e 1k 4.75k 324 Jaa fa
- 1573
A% HS’ 66.1v -66V
0@
Q14 08
o LOR2 UQ‘T EER‘E\{BEEACK
o = 4B 3
-66v CURRENT ©
NS SOURCE 3 R72
27.4k
&> LEFT
= LAMP_OUT \eree
R10
47.5k -67v
. ~DRIVE
148v |3 Q22 24 4 e
8S 8 R74
2 A7 -67V
J2:7
148V |3 " VOLTAGE —-67V, WAVAVA 48> J1:1
w's AMP w R76
R12 3 s
024 FONER GUARD 47K R R78 oe A v2:2 STV uts
~66.1V 1av " 15v + 87V _L"' :
1 [
o - oLy 10 N
ae ST+ oT?e
2
N
R8O
-66.2v \ [\ ™ -1 =15v
25 0| e ol 100
3 8L slwy
<& o S S
225 -67.5v ¥
14v "
-67v -67v
-67v

10

J1:9

METER
>—<ﬁ> a2

Power Toble
Ref Des|Device(Type)[Pockoge[14V1]—14v1[-6V]-14V[15V][14V[5V[DGND|
IC1 133161 133161 14(7
IC2 133028 133028 B[4
IC3 133028 133028 4 8
IC16 133028 133028 4 El
IC17 133260 133260 4 8 |
D1
D3
> 15v
R89
RAMP _ OUT 100k
M3
€33 ge
10uF
RO1
D5 10k
IC16:8 ’
av
15v
RIGHT RMETER_ MUTE
R101
4.75k J5:15 METER R+
D2 CCW  Rrg7 —15V )
D4 J5:12
> 15v
LAMP_ OUT R9D
160k
c34 38
10UF B
ov |~ RO2
D6 10k
IC16:A 1 21>
av 2v
3. IC17:A
ov
31, LMETER_ MUTE
LEFT o ous
R96 R102
274k 475 | s (METER L+
15V 15V -6V -6V AN\ ——
CCW Rog
> lL+ - o ok 120
88T 32T 32T 38 45114
+

1

6> u1:m

METER
J1:1e



MAIN 049688 2 oF 3

§ 8§ 2 ¥ 2t 2 8 & o n @ @ o ¢ ¥ @
s 5 5 55 5 5 5 5 5.5 5 5 5 5 5 5
V/ () VS
ol BY Y o) «f <« 4 gYaYaYaY sy sT >N >
of 2| T & 35| 3 2lo|o|o |0 1 N S
zl &] 2| &| | 2| © z| = | | o'l af & =
x| x| al o 2|8 afafafa S| s =
al =| Wl @ 3 s|2|3]|2|%33 < S
S IASAIAS
o 2 2| 9 e | @ = I
R137 R124 o 4 & @ 4 4 8 b 4 K19 F1
1k 2A ® BRN
5 T~o oo 1S T1
15V 2 T
< L x 1 o O <
AEEERE : s
< e O | J10 BRN
R116 S 2 85 2 8 . . 2 LAMPCTRL= N 24V -
<z L | g% 475 x - < 2188 > LAMP
R141 TS Be= 88T M L AUX © g FRONT PANEL
1K z5S © :,L = = POWER AMP I LAMP DRIVER
2| . IN
f
ov R -—>-M 3 > R_AMP
K2 L E><TJ ZSSENSOR »—o LAMP_V1
coiL Lo ot , Power Table |
5V 25— —ee CD1_CTL - Ref Des|Device(Type)|Package|15V|-15V| AGND [ C86 R138 e
ce4 c62 1ouF
D1 01 033 IC6_ |133260 _ [133260 8|4 5 4 10UF 221 K18 g1 L AUDIO 4D LAMP_V2
it it IC7__[133260 133260 [8 |4 L Cﬂ = VA =—1 oo 8 8 g
@ 5V
i R122 R120 Ri8 Ji6__ [117790 117790 74,1 S<x ol 1
o ! 95.3 7.5k 95.3k J17__[117790 117790 74,1 z o8 o—3
CD1-R oot W Jig__ [117790 117790 7.4.1 OUTPUT 1 N °
o2 5V a2 St 148059 148059 10.9.8.7
10uF K4
s ) @ oot C85 Ri39 -
52 ; uF 221 a
b 2 s + .3\ RAUDIO a
88 sVe—2 o ——9= CD2_CTL R 8 | 83 .
N 0\/3 3 Ri15 8 [ A - D 16 )
cp2 < o ,\u_l 25 s OV 47.5 <. 5 SPKR1 AR
& 288 Bl B8+ Ic5 AAA— R_AUX S &
c71 S x5S 0% = 3
K3 2 h
INPUTS Cﬂ 6 +10uF x D Ppar R123
R m ook 2.21
(6] I "o ov
Vo 2 3 = st ouTPUTS
c74 < 000
10uF K6
=t = oo - L‘J“ B cas R34 7.1 24V
° : 221 b :
g8 sv TUNER_CT] ol @ 8 | 2 5 2
& i L ¥ VvV
TUNER l < PHe w:/'ﬁ%$ AUX i 10uF ;}; PWR_RELAY.
- &
o C65  R121 R119 b PWR_RELAY- &z 3
c73 ] x |
10uF ] 220uF, 953 7.5k
@EE =] - } VWV OUTPUT 2 <
3
L= . 15v SP1 24v
| c76 15V 82 M7
— 10uF
ok + H . . R212315
o Ca4 R104 9 | J8:4 15v w |+
] VIDEO_CTL 127:5 L BAL+ LBAL+ , s26:1+10UF 11k 8 A 15\/<%>—’ e < sP2 8% o g
by 2 3 I A Cs4 10uF 28 R
VIDEO o L 3 L < og
L Slé C6- 1?\UF 8 413
c75 ] 1%:1% R106 88T IC6:A T il - CD1-L b 5V. T
F =N -
g Eﬂ 9 ﬂ?}u % g2z LBAL N1 N LBAL y uzein+ T 11k u @, o
B
é 25l 3% R110 T
c78 z 38T e 5,62k
4 10uF K10 a
L_AUX } = o7 ot § 1%ng
82 5Ve— 2 H e AUX_CTL ES . AGND P co4 R150
=] - 3 427:3 AGND J26:3 1} R
= 2 2 3 It 15V 15V JATUF 21 e LTONE /4N .. 15V i 12VAC /N 14
s il :
< 9 ol i zou.i < S GND o3
= o B85 85 <. 987 . e
Lon S o 82 8= S >—’J1.2
R_AUX o o7 ot T >12VA C
i ) c
10uF sv. 2 ke 3 %ﬁ Fﬂ?ﬁ 2 - 12VAC S
R BAL+ R BAL 5 + > 3
e K12 21 <3 | ah cs3 R J6:3GWITCHEDA
(7of|-8 o oot ok 10uF 12VAC
) pE. [t g c45 R105 387 168 > I} CD1-R 18V J6:2 >5W'T°HEZ> st
S e B 523
85 Ve hguS¢-> TAPECTL REBAL RBAL w25 4+ 10F N < ou | gy 18
TAPE R 23 il ap B enT T J6:4, 12VAC
o8k s8] 5% R109 g s1
cre e kit 38F 28 5,62k c87 R147
10uF 8 = 10uF. 1K ov D18 <
+ o + o,
RIER RS I; o 1 c/c 4 BREAK AWAY 1%3;; f n C93 R149 £2
— 5V 2 3 3 m - ‘_u.l ov 47uF 221 |
c82 K14 R132 i 9= I @“l 8S 1c7:8 ] 285 N, RTONEAN y14
3 s e B
e S BALANCED TR R 5 s
1 “to T — ap £
58 Ve——0 9= TOUT CTL &
2 >
OUTPUT TAPE =
“(»_z J8:6
c81 ] K13 R133
e PN, LA ¢
- ir ;
I V00—

WARNING Parts located in the shaded
area have critical characteristics. Use only
replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.



MAG900
@ MAIN 049654 3 0F 3

5V
. _T_ DECODER Ryst
~
32 DATAH4— 595DA LCLK1 o—o 595LATCH R154:H . R156
SCLK¢-——= 595CLK R152 s 100 v D1 182
5v GN RESETp—2——o 5V LCLK2 , IC14:A
CD2_CTLo— oy —slon  SQHEE 1k NED T
TUNER CTI 1”2 by j Ll 1]gg Loik¢2 LCLK1 LCLK3 R}ggze —s, R157 .
_CTls 13
VIDEO_CTL <—g-f R0 |I Hac 108 OF Sﬁlg% 4 cD2 5 1c12:8) 182 + " OUTPUT?
TAPE_CTL o—pZlotwi 21 QD SRToR 1 SPK2CTRL . )T 1 n CONTROL
AUX_CTLo——H o< — | 41 QE O | ON 154 J19:8 5v 1258
CD1_CTLa— oW 51 QF Rioe: a3, R85
B oA MUTE<— QG & = 2 TUNER Qu ™ IC14:C
LOUDNESS o<t T 1 QH AV JZM1 n 83- 5
IC9 R154:E R159
\/ 100 . ;L 3
sv 5 12 P VIDEO - ™\ 182 B——v QUTPUTI
POWERON DECODER in SPK1CTRLs 014D ) CONTROL
82 -T_ R154:D 2o ' 25
(SR 14 :
AT DATA 100 e RIGO X/
SCLK¢-"— 595CLK DEZOBER 4 13 2 AUX 1 182
ND 10 IC15:A 2
RESETp—2& 5V 10 >
TOUT_CTL il o3 15 1 QA SQH|-2 14| DATA A 5V
SPKR2 < o 1]gs  LOLK4-Zo LCLK2  595CLK <-1-bSCLK il Ryse.c a5, "LL_T_ R161 .
12 13 10
SPKR1 <y —o—t SPK1CTRLe—2{qc €10 OF v QESSEFT = . & L TAPE e 1 c158) 182 PN
PWR_RELAY<——+—o<} 5 SPK2CTRLs—2{ QD 12 QA= 7 o—1— T A N
MONG o P oy LOLK3 <2BlCLK gl TS Ri54B 218 ¢ 1248
15 4 13 - N
LAMPCTRLa— | —oct— |+ s | oF IR_DATA <134 OE IC12 ¢ 2 L O , 00 e 3 Ri62
LMETER_MUTE<—7——o<l 2 j QG sV Qb 5 D>o—1—7 ,  HOME POWERON € (C15:C FQUER
RMETER_MUTE <—g—o— aH - _T_ Qe —Do— o .
o 83 gg . 3 g T R154:A 5 R163
: 7 100 v 3
4 g; QHHZ A—Do—{ 5 LAAN-E ‘1 , Sum 73 115D} 182 PN
PGBLANK<——({ IC1:C e 278 - / TS
3 0 2
fro g =3
= N
Power Table
Ref Des|Device(Type)|Package|5V|DGND
IC1 133161 133161 [14]7
IC8 133186 133186 [16[8
IC1e  [133186 133186 [16[8
MUTE: 2 IC12  [133186 133186 [16[8
12 IC14 [133175 133175 [14]7
IC15  [133175 133175 [14]7




@ MAIN 049654

BRN BRN BLU BLU ORN o
J7 J6 Q|
o ng zno zm IJQ zus 8 = ]
) 2 D = ° 5 oz
<
0 Q44 q42 omn ° llgg NS
@ ©® 0000000 ”
) 5 i o ||l |
- 50 00000
o 0§ 0000000 2000
IDI 0 0 o 2 2 J14
o Vo 5 OV o
0| ~ o 2 18 o0
$ o © o ° x DIl o °
¢ T gol_log 3 o o
5% &® 558 ° 0o
000 ~109000 Qa7
g~ o I H
o 2 o[ { !
Elel £ BlHoc0) . J
(-] o A A
o@d dnoo i i
Q45
ff TT T T TT
o ° J15
: o o
R o o
o
2
o (ol o]
o 6 Q17
%
° -]
® Melnfesh 1204278 e
REVA "’ Ridg
’ R112 0 x|\y/[@ 90O
@000 @ 0 %6 ®
o|o|o|mo 3 999 |5 oo
R128 o o o b 1 4 o~ o
06060 oo oo ° wlelz) @ of © o
00 ol e - “ & XY oL_Jo
ommoFommo | £ | | <] 6 Tosb 0 .
B &
o-{ri9}o I ©o o | oo o Iy booo °
00 15 o ° 0Q_© o i ° °
Geer) ojlojoje 80000 .- o 00000000 , 00000000 00000000 _, 0000000
~ >
6B olfoo|[o|o|[o][of o] o] e ° g ]P ic8 ] lb ic10 ] 3 ] ic12 ]8 ]P ic1a ]
o v °C61° 6]
@o M- olollololloll ol oll ol ofe ° 0006000006 °C 00060060600 0006006000 ° 00060606060
ol 2o -
o |o® cllzfefefefelzlclels 2 000000000 000000000 000000000 0000000 4.,
3
@ o ° o o ° ° o ° o o o Ic9 l Ic11 Ic13 l IC15 4[:}6
o . 000000000 000000000 000000000 0000000
o{riis}o o|o|e||a|a||ea|a|a|a|mn [
o.-RMH L] .—-—. -R137 O
R125 R126 R127 R130 R131 (-] 00000 0000
0000 [@000 D000 @000 [@o00 ©o0o0o0000m HERER g
14 B e i I
® @O @®@® 6 SR Prleldy Rl
C71 C72 C73 C74 C75 C76 C79 C80 C81 C82 c1 c2
0—0-0—0 0—0-0—0-0-0 —0 00 LX) 0 o K K] )
0o [J19 O |J20 O |[s21 O [u22 O [s23 O |24
w © a o o a a ®00 ©00 ©00 ©00 ©00 ®00
J17

<?> BALANCED 0496548

17

*DENOTES COMPONENTS ON REVERSE OR BACKSIDE OF PC BD

18



A48 HEATSINK ossess

®
- 2 2
p a
o 3
o . [yt
g
e - - - - “ 00! @05
o © QO e
o o lo L
a{[>-o02
o{©lo D
oo |
© 8 3 ©  |o{r7 Jo
a @ x o
3
° ° o )-on3
O O oifile @ °FJ°
Lel
o © O om0 O = oo
[ O ) J4
T g 2 o
M x
| | - 5 |°%°R | & 3|0
67V J1:6 J2:1 67V o = o »ob4 ° oo
J1:2702:2 2 5 ) J2:2/43:2 @ o0{R12 O @ ¢\
& PREDRIVER ouTPUT n<] o005 - =
+ +
S8 2o o{ro o ° o
+DRIVE J1:5 ~ 1.8V /P ° b b ° ° o
91:3/92:3 2 s + DRIVER (-] [ YY) o
2| 67.8v Py n n n n n A J— sl|lo
a6 4 12 + OUTPUT g \ ‘ 7 g o
o~ L 2 ® g o <
12v 1 Q3 67.8v 2 e - S o
- 13} o | = o
a 0.6V * * | =3¢
- 3 9.59v - [te]
 P— o P CZTIAN NV R
1.6V ©'5 PAVA
3 =22 0.6V
R2 3fev
Ss - + OUTPUT
Q1 ov : 680 1 KB
+CURRENT 2 ev
LMIT A +outPUT 2| 678y 3 <
ST x -
ev |1 Iy BI® ! 0.6v S © ° <
© é 1 o pt o~ Q —
o~ xS - " Q11 o o <3
+ o 33_ = 3| 1.8v 3 ov
- 1.1V
A — 1 2 4 > ™
05
Ny . . O O O
© o x o w |
P ol oy 83—
Y ?g ) R Lol f% [te) ©
OUTPUT J4
m/m2h
BIAS ADJUST: ADJUST R13 FOR N b o B o
FOR 12MV +/-3MV ACROSS J4-1 BIAS 2 Rk e
AND J4-2 WITH NO INPUT SIGNAL o o, N
DRIVE AND HEATSINKS COOL. :
FEEDBACK y J1i3 + M.
41:5/42:5®—/ o=n 27
== 3jev Ja-2
3 > ™
_o6v Q1e
o _@
ov IS — ouTPUT
1 T — ouTPUT 68V 3)ev
2 R9
—_current il \ 2 2 i /]2 Qs THERM
LIMIT djzv i N 680 S| e o6V \b . slev PR CSENSOR : 017
1.6V |3 32 ox -
°s g9 —1.2V 1 Q4 2 ] a26
< < ~0.6V \t
O 2 a7 1 -1.2v 5 |68V _outPuT 2 |68V _
i =
~ -18v 3 /]:? — DRIVER «
[ ‘B
e 2| -68v J1:6/02:6 GND
OT o
© — PREDRIVER
—DRIVE J1:4
J1:4292:4 {2
727 {2 =8 L I 122 OV 8 seia
L

19




<5> CAPACITOR 049653

AWARNING Parts located in the shaded
area have critical characteristics. Use only
replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

*DENOTES COMPONENTS ON REVERSE OR BACKSIDE OF PC BD

21 22



CONTROL 049655

MAG900

LI S's B N E © ~ ® » ® - o ™
= . s = 5 o <o oo RS
8 8 © @8 8 8 5 8 8 B8 B 6 b B
8 29 5 g 8 9 9 8 4 9 9 9
DO
+ | + | I =
— - o o ] o
S 5| F| B O E
= = = = |
o
=02 ¥ ¥ @8
5v - N N
5 5 s s
¥ DS 1
RE
j < LAMP_ COM LAMP_ V2 LAMP_ V1
n's > cD1 - - -
o= DS2
& ok .
oIz
SDATA J1:19 w 14 £b2
J5:5 T o DS3
SCLK s
SCLK J1:17
57 2 5V <11—°90 RESET > TUNER
R14 av Ds4
SQH 15
LCLK J1:15 1K 12 QA A7
Js9 {2 Lok op 1@V «
Lal 18 o oe ic3 2 5.4v 1% VIDEO
8 ac DS5
23 3 oV o
5V o @b ov
or 4 D AUX
5 oV DS6
oF
e & ouTPUT MUTE 7
s ar 7 LOUDNESS > [ Tape ]
v R20 DS13
A
[ =3 324 Iy
= s X5
o < " DS14
Clo |~ u§ 93 K1 sV
: N
ol [ B
VoL UP . ov 1 R7
J3:5 42:2 Slourz Wi |4 0 | K 324 /’\1/:
2 sv <19 g ResET D
VOL DWN . y2.3 8 7 oV R15 9| son Ds8
J3:4 : ouTt N2 1K 2 R8 e
. 13 Lo OWER 5.6V 324
5v J2:1 0B OE IC4 o2 54V
J3:6 : 5V o o 8BS 3 av DS9
B ap R9 e
ws o5 o 4% 324 < o J7:4 \METER R—
432 @ : oF -5 ouTPUT 1 1o <
6
o LOUDNESS J2:6 Qg | OUTRUT 2 g1 Ve LAMP COM Q#LAMP*COM 2
v on L METER ON o N D ) [_POWER | - v
| LAMP_ V2 % LAMP*VZ 93
6.0MHz N - :
LOUDNESS 7 J1:21
. ov Y1 J7:1 METER R+
953 <:> S 5V 5V SDATA I — Q
57V 13 m ]2
M/S J1:23 ov 14 |5 *2/770 T
54 % oy 15 |CH N JBi4 METER L
X - _
o85S me oy 76 |VoL_UP SEL I
- oy 17 VOL_DN SFARE*j
5.6V 1 - JB:3 LAMP_ COM
FP-IR \ 3 gy 18 [MUTE_LED  SPARE g LAMP_ COM %>—‘ J1:2
5o (O BT 14 l : ==y 79| R_DATA ROW_0 5
= 50|LOUD_LED  ROW_1{— P v 182 LAMP_ V2 s
57| SPARE ROW_2 -
ov 2T 3 5v
coL_2 ROW_3
IR DATA J1:13 5 " ov 22 - -2 J8:1 METER L+
J5:11<2 ] coL_1 coL_o 78
7 -
5v J1:22
J5:2 %«> 5V
o o
DGND J1:20 5v DS15
J5:4 o A
i LAMP_ COM N LAMP_V1
'S5
382 DS16
LOUDNESS :
0s12 »—@—4
RI3
AN 502 oV 12 DS17
oV 13 @
DS18
DS19
P AN E J6:6 0520
coL J6:8
55 {9
coLe J6:10 DS21
153 {9
ROWO 46:12 @
u5:1 <9
ROW1 46:11
J5:2 {9
ROW2 J6:9
54 {9
ROW3 J6:7
J5:6 {9
15s (o OND J6:5 0523
5v J6:4
J5:9 {9 %‘> sv LAMP_ COM LAMP_V2
FP_IR J6:3
ss:108 {9 %«> FP-IR

23

24

TA

TA

7B

J1:

J1:4

1

J1:1

J1:4



@ CONTROL PCB 049655

oood o
(-]

0000000 oo

o o [Bb o
0000000
o{®to
D  ofrsto
oireto
, olrzato

DS16

630

C

&
OEIEON - f0

. - 0008 »

Mielntosh
129395
:o o REV.A

pank SeL
JMP1 © o

(-]
° ofFiElo
o{milo

ooon

000000000000

S

Y1
DS20 o 9
o 5 (® o) ®(® ® e o)
il 0517
DS21
oo 8 T G ] d— ° e
C T S I 7 - =
IRIRIRIRIRINIR] 2 60 o mﬁou ] [ | | [ | ] | | -X) [T [
- o
00000000 ° °° 00000000
.ﬁ “E.ﬂ ° ] o D IC3 @
Y DO o )
offZlo 2 ofRito 00000000 00000000 olRito .
psie @ of{rie}o [po) o{riz}o [mo)ost .os8fmo) @180 ¢ [go) OLRZIO s @ o{Rs}o ps19 0s6 [mo S5 [mo DS4 @ 0s3 [mo ps2 [mo DS1 @
*DENOTES COMPONENTS ON REVERSE OR BACKSIDE OF PC BD
J7:1 26§METERR+F da 2 AN
ETER L+
J8:1
' LAMPV2 , ||
TS AMP_V2 J27 8 . 2
- I N T—a O D Melntesh(Q) 120207 D ® 8
LAMP_COM ° ° ° pst bs2 Ds3 a
J7:3 <p L2
o 6LAMP7COM"\ *DENOTES COMPONENTS ON REVERSE OR BACKSIDE OF PC BD
V74 6METERR' g1t )22 = ANMTI/MT2
ga & METERL—P
25 26




15v

MAG900

‘ TONE 049656

- - < o 2
& & & & 3
2 S S S
o E) o )
2 [=]
g x & i 5
& st & S
2 T F T <
< 3 S o x
o < = bt Q
5 S ﬂr_ > S 5
me
5 Sm Sm
H oo 58
1A|=|_ > 22
! any
80
>
I R S
N v
H S
vy
s 5 1
3T 38T
+ H
>
3 ﬁ © _r
A|=|_ > W x
FulN ¥ -a | 0¥ Y
255 X IS AN S—
g s I m o mn
8 o
A|__|_ > + ! +
it | T
v S X o
3 >
3 ® ®
4d0Lv —H 9oLy —H
65 orD
001 5001 W
(X% )
w W
s s 1
RN HN]
%o A_,D. 5z 0y + oy
n's Lvd €€0 ﬁ,m vy E4%)
8T ST
SLy oLy
> © W o
N3 S ° 3
w %001 . gol
3 4] N oa
oo & 28 o3
2@ g S
G
~— " 34 [0 INE
et ='5 &8 e
2o Ss o
=3
N
BN
o R
9 v
L g "\ \_ >
/\/\\\
Az
¥ g:zy
v:Zy
el <5
o3 mJ\
>
S .r > .’
3
<
N @
bt 3> 98— bd xS Gl
o &2 ] o 28> 8T
hd + | -
o o
>
P-4 2 [S)
3 3 3
) “ ]
492¢ *inezz
80 z15 ez
v|=|_ > 4dozz —H
Bl 744
1oz 9
0y 0y
x - L
&
Bg v
! any
b AAA V 280 b AAA V
NGLY NGLY
ciy S viy
s 1 mA.|_ <5 1
Se—T PR 38T
- 160 -
9> zer
)\s/\( gier dn 10A
95y
W
- o=
x 8%
9> gier
)\s/\( vigr NMO T0A
oSy
> A‘wVV|A ”v :
o gigr AS ver
> Z €
B
3 . * ino
1a muM ¥SD
X NKZ.
o
~
& 5eS Bs
x x"
- o - o < ] b ™~
i = 5 9 = = = =
5 s 3 3 s s s s
-—
w m W - 2
z H & > -
2 2 g N 2 g o i
o o > x
S
~ © © ~ ~ ~
@ ~ © 0 0 o 3 S
g ) g g - E ) £

28

27



‘ TONE 049656

o{rs3}-0 o o
ror ) 129396 [litIntush oo (DA
On °°° o REV B o{rs }o 6 0 o O R1 o o
oo o{rie}o oo/ © | ©
x| @ 0 |x
o o - < o
(] (] 51 allg X
Oc4s0 ‘ © O~ _© o o o ) oouooog}o ) ol o %
~| 80 O n |0 |© g © o o) OO ~ Mol @ - [0 |0« © '®) 6O 00 g
"" 2182 o 2|52 2l E |& 18|z0z|z| of € lo =[x &f} g | Y 1
© g g 8 o ¥ g - g ”2} o o
o o o o o 0 o o@oo oolglo o 0 — o
— @ o ; Qs TIT ° °°
© oo [k oo 0 ofo 8] & &lo o ojo E & % | §OOOOOOO ol o
O O| 0 o FO—0O—0-—-0+ FO—0O— O %
1 O"T

*DENOTES COMPONENTS ON REVERSE OR BACKSIDE OF PC BD

KEYBQOARD 049696

J5:3 COL@
6, J6:10
J5:5 coLt
6, J6:8
957 N COLZ 7S s f’_\wea\s”’" /\e\sg‘ Co—=33" (o—ga'? i Melntesh /\e\sﬁ‘ rfﬁe\S“ /_\@5' % rfﬁeﬂ oL kIO
B O o G0l @Ol G0l GIoll “ionhMee O LI ¢ o0l RO GIOBN GIoBe IR uigli s
9522 ROW1 ) REVA O ° W
E‘l E‘E ‘SE J5:4 ROW2 o STDEY LOUDNESS MUTE OUTPUT? OUTPUTW MONO TAPE PH/AUX V\DEO TUNER CD2 CD1 Boo0oo0 oo
6, J6:9
‘ Fa l—am J5:6 ROW3 5 J6:7
. . . J5:8 GND AN
RHDPH 5 - 5T S VG es
2 LHDPH é‘a—‘ i ) *DENOTES COMPONENTS ON REVERSE OR BACKSIDE OF PC BD
- v BN Ne /62
o <§DDH GND, J4:4 1 n ‘ s3 Fai J—B;E Eg oo 5 Jﬁ:\%%> NC/J6:1
[l = >

N
(&

5;
jo)]
o
&
<’ﬁ GND

s4

n

8 512

w%
3




PARTS LIST

Reference No.

Interconnect
F1

MT1 MT2
RT1 RT2

S1

T1

T2 T3

TB1

049654 MAIN PCB
C1C2C69C70C71C72C73C74C75C76
C3C4 C9C10C11C12 C47 C48 C49
C5C6 C93 C94

C7C8

C13C14

C15C16

C1l7 C18

C19 C20 C21 C22 C23 C24 C27 C28 C31
C25 C26 C29 C30 C38 C41 C42 C55 C56
C33 C34 C39 C40 C43 C44 C45 C46 C53
C35C36

C50 C51 C52 C59 C60 C91 C92

C54 C77 C78 C87 C88

C57 C58 C89 C90

C61 C62

C63 C64

C65 C66 C118 C119

C67 C68 C95 C96 C97 C98 C99 C103
C79 C80 C81 C82 C83 C84 C85 C86
C100 C101 C102

C104 C105 C107 C110 C114

C106

C108 C113

C109 C112 C116

C111 C115

C117

D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7 D8 D11 D12
D9 D10

D13 D14 D15 D16 D17 D18 D19 D20
D21 D23 D24

D22

F1

F1F2 F3

F2 F3

IC1

IC21C31IC16

IC41C5

IC6 IC7 IC17

IC8 1C10 IC12

IC9

IC111C13

IC14 IC15

J1J32

J3J4 J6

J9 J10J11 J12 J13

J14 J15

J16 J17 J18

J19 J20 J21 J22 J23 J24
J25

J26 J27

Description

FUSE

METER

THERMISTOR

SWITCH

POWER TRANSFORMER
OUTPUT TRANSFORMER
TERMINAL BLOCK

CAP ELECT 10UF 16V
CAP MONO 100PF 100V 10%
CAP ELECT 47UF 35V
CAP DISC .47UF 50V MONO
CAP POLY .15UF 10% 250V
CAP POLY .047UF 10% 250V
CAP MPOLY .0068UF 5% 63VDC
CAP ELECT 10UF 100vDC
CAP MONO .1UF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 10UF 50V
CAP ELECT 1UF 50V
CAP MONO 100PF 100V 10%
CAP ELECT 10UF 50V
CAP MONO 47PF 200V 10%
CAP M POLY .033UF 5% 63VDC
CAP M POLY .01UF 5% 63VDC
CAP ELECT 220UF 25V
CAP MONO .1UF 50V 20%
CAP ELECT 10UF 16V
CAP MONO 220PF 100V 10%
CAP MONO .1UF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 470UF 50V
CAP ELECT 1000UF 25V
CAP ELECT 3300UF 35V
CAP ELECT 100UF 25V
CAP M POLY .1UF 10% 100VDC
DIODE SILICON
DIODE ZENER 16V 5% 500MW
DIODE RECTIFIER
DIODE SILICON
DIODE ZENER 8.2V 1/2W
FUSE 2A SLO-BLO 5X20
HLDR FUSE 5X20MM PCB MNT
FUSE 5X20 1.6A IEC SLO-BLO
IC NAND 2 INPUT X 4
IC OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER
IC OPRTINL AMP LOW NOISE
IC DUAL OPERATIONAL AMP
IC SHFT REG SER-PAR
IC OCTAL DAR TRNS ARRY
IC 8 LN DRIVER ARRAY
IC AND 2 INPUT X 4
CONN MALE 7 PIN
CONN 4 PIN
CONN 23PIN FFC
CONN MALE 3 POS MTS100 NRML
CONN 8 POS MALE FRCTION LK
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
RECEPTACLE XLR FEMALE
RCA JACK 3X2 WHT/RED 14MM
JACK HDPHNE DUAL BLACK 1/8
CONN GOLD F RIGHT ANGLE
CONN MALE 5 PIN 0.1 POST

33

Part No.

08910400
12707700
05200800
14807300
04967600
04967500
07409100

06638200
06130000
06644600
06124900
06436300
06436400
06431000
06646200
06130500
06644500
06651000
06130000
06644500
06129900
06431800
06431200
06650700
06130500
06638200
06130100
06130500
06646900
06651300
06650900
06644700
06425400
07004700
07011400
07013100
07004700
07013000
08908900
17815900
08909600
13316100
13302800
13306700
13326000
13318600
13336000
13318000
13317500
11721700
11721500
11771500
11721400
11727500
11770800
11768500
11779000
11754900
11766100
11721600

K1 K2 K3 K4 K5 K6 K7 K8 K9 K10 K11
K12 K13 K14 K15 K16 K17 K18

K19

LDR1 LDR2

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Q5 Q6 Q7 Q8 Q19 Q20

Q9 Q10 Q11 Q12 Q13 Q14

Q15 Q16 Q27 Q28 Q29 Q30 Q37 Q38 Q48
Q17 Q18 Q21 Q22 Q23 Q24 Q25 Q31 Q33
Q34 Q41 Q42 Q43 Q44 Q46 Q52 Q53
Q35 Q36

Q39 Q40

Q45 Q47

Q49

Q50

Q51

Q54

R1 R2 R23 R24 R26 R61 R62 R91 R92
R3 R4 R49 R50 R53 R54 R84 R171
R5 R6 R15 R16

R7 R8 R93 R94

R9 R10 R11 R12 R113 R114 R170
R19 R20 R137 R141 R146 R147 R151
R21 R22 R77 R78 R79 R80 R155

R25

R27

R29 R30 R63 64 R101 R102

R35 R36 R37 R38

R39 R40 R59 R60

R41 R42 R43 R44 R45 R46 R47 R48 R132
R51 R52 R55 R56 R57 R58 R65 R66
R67 R68

R69 R70

R71 R72

R73 R74 R75 R76

R81 R83 R166 R167

R82 R87

R85

R86 R89 R90 R111 R129 R145

R95 R96

RO7 R98

R99 R100

R103 R104 R105 R106

R107 R108 R109 R110

R112 R125 R126 R127 R128 R130 R131
R115 R116

R117 R118

R119 R120 R172

R121 R122

R123 R124

R13 R14 R17 R18 R31 R32 R33 R34
R133 R134 R135 R138 R139

R136 R140

R142 R143

R144 R148

R149 R150

R152 R153

R154

R156 R157 R158 R159 R160 R161 R162
R163

R164 R165

R168

R169

R173

s1

SP1SP2

RLY REED FORM 1A 5V 5000HMS
RLY REED FORM 1A 5V 5000HMS
RELAY POWER TV5 24V
LDR NETWORK VTL5C9
TRANSISTOR N JFET
TRANSISTOR NPN
TRANSISTOR PNP 120V
TRANSISTOR PNP
TRANSISTOR NPN 2K/REEL
TRANSISTOR NPN 2K/REEL
TRANSISTOR PNP 2SA32IC
TRANSISTOR NPN 25C3334C
TRANS POWER N-CHN ENHANCE
IC REGULATOR +5V
IC REGULATOR -15V
IC REGULATOR 15V
TRANS P CHAN JUNCTION FET
RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 3.32K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 475 1% 1/4W
RES MF 10M 1% 1/4W
RES MF 47.5K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 100 1% 1/4W
RES MF 165K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 68.1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 4.75K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 806 1% 1/4W
RES MF 187K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221 1% 1/4W
RES MF 324 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES 1.8 OHM 2W 5% WW FP
RES WW 2.7 OHM 2W 5% FP
RES MF 27.4K 1% 1/4W
RES FP 47 OHM 5% 1/4W
RES MF 12.1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 2.1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 20K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 100K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 274K 1% 1/4W
POT TRIM 100K OHM
RES MF 2.21M 1/4W
RES MF 11K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 5.62K OHM 1% 1/4W
RES NETWORK 2X220K ISO
RES MF 47.5 1% 1/4W
RES MF 95.3K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 7.5K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 95.3 1% 1/4W
RES MF 2.21 OHM 1/4W 1%
RES MF 267K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 221 1% 1/4W
RES NET 2 X 22K ISOLATED
RES MF 30.1K 1% 1/4W
RES NETWORK 2X220K ISO
RES MF 22.1 1% 1/4W
RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W
RES NETWORK 8X100 ISO
RES MF 182 1/4W 1%
RES MF 182 1/4W 1%
RES MF 178K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 3.65K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 3.16K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 5.11K 1% 1/4W
SWITCH SLIDE
BRACKET PCB CARD MOUNTING

34

08705000
08705000
08706900
14417900
13222200
13225400
13225500
13222400
13222300
13222300
13228600
13228500
13224200
13310800
13315300
13315400
13222600
14405300
14409500
14408600
14426400
14410800
14409000
14419600
14411600
14408100
14409700
14408900
14440600
14417200
14433800
13923000
13921800
14414100
13704200
14415400
14429900
14410400
14411300
14444100
13450200
14426500
14410100
14444700
14426200
14444200
14412700
14421000
14422000
14437800
14411800
14417200
14436600
14422500
14426200
14416000
14409000
14427500
14427300
14427300
14442000
14418900
14419900
14408300
14805900
00361100



PARTS LIST con’t

Reference No.

049665 HEATSINK PCB
ClcC2

C3C5

Cc7Cs8

C9 C16

C10

D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
D6 D7

J1-

J2-

J4

J4-

R30
R31 R32 R33 R36 R37 R38
RT1

049653 CAPACITOR PCB
ClcC2

J2 J3
J4 35 36 J7 38 J9
K1 K2

049655 CONTROL PCB
C3C5C6C7C10

C4

c8C9

DS1 DS2 DS3 DS4 DS5 DS6 DS7 DS8 DS9
DS10 DS11 DS12

DS13 DS14

DS15 DS16 DS17 DS18 DS19 DS20
DS21 DS23

IC1

IC2

IC31IC4

IC5

IC5

IC6

R7 R8 R9 R10 R11 R12 R13 R20 R21

Description

CAP ELECT 47UF 35V
CAP MONO .1UF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO 100PF 100V 10% NPO
CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
CAP POLYPROP 0.15UF 10% 250VDC
DIODE SILICON
DIODE 200V 6A
CONN MALE 7 PIN
CONN HEADER 2 PIN 0.156
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
CONN MALE 2 PIN
TRANSISTOR NPN SILICON
TRANSISTOR PNP SILICON
TRANSISTOR NPN
TRANSISTOR PNP
RES MF 221 1% 1/4W
RES MET OX 680 5% .5W
RES MF 15K 1% 1/4W
RES MET OX 1.8K 5% .5W
RES MET OX 430 5% .5W
RES MET OX 47 5% .5W
POT TRIM 200 OHM 20% HORIZ AD
RES MF 2.21 OHM 1/4W 1%

RES WW .5 OHM 5W 5%
SENSOR THERMAL

CAP ELECT 25000UF 75V
CAP M POLY .22UF 20% 400VDC
DIODE SILICON
DIODE BRIDGE RECTIFIER
CONN MALE 3 POS MTS100 NORMAL
CONN HEADER 2 PIN 0.156
BLADE FASTON W/FEET
RELAY 24V TV8/VDE CERTIFIED

CAP MONO .1UF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 220UF 25V
CAP MONO 220PF 100V 10% NPO
LED LAMP RED
LED LAMP RED
LED AMBER
LAMP INCANDESCENT 14V 100MA
LAMP INCANDESCENT 14V 100MA
IC AND 2 INPUT X 4
IC DC MOTOR DRIVER
IC SHFT REG SER-PAR
IC PROGRAMMED
SOCKET IC 24-PIN
IC MICRO RESET POS
CONN 23PIN FFC
CONN 12 PIN FFC
CONN 4 PIN
RES MF 100K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 75 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 10 1% 1/4W
RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W
RES NETWORK 3X10K BUSSED
RES MF 324 OHM 1% 1/4W

35

Part No.

06644600
06130500
06130000
06130400
06436300
07004700
07013300
11721700
11740400
11770800
11721300
13217100
13217200
13226200
13226100
14417200
13709300
14441200
13709400
13709500
13709600
13439000
14437800
13917700
14424900

06650400
06426700
07004700
07013900
11721400
11740400
11770800
08707200

06130500
06650700
06130100
07009300
07009300
05813300
05815300
05815300
13317500
13319100
13318600
13343800
17813900
13324100
11771500
11772000
11721500
14411300
14444400
14415700
14405300
14429000
14433800

R14 R15
R19
Y1l

049235 LAMP PCB
DS1 DS2 DS3

J1

J2

049656 TONE PCB
cic2

C3C4

C5C6

Cc7Cs8

C9 C10

Cii1cC12

C13C14 C33C34
C15 C16 C43 C44 C45 C46 C54
C17C18

C19 C20

C21 C22

C23C24

C25C26

C27 C28

C29 C30

C31C32

C35 C36 C37 C38
C39 C40 C41 C42
C47 C48 C49 C50 C51 C52
C53

D1 D2

IC1IC6 IC7
IC21C31IC41C5

R3 R4 R5 R6 R7

R9 R10

R11 R12

R13 R14

R15 R16 R19 R20

R17 R18

R21 R22 R45 R46

R23 R24 R27 R28 R31 R32 R35 R36
R25 R26R29 R30 R33 R34 R37 R38 R43
R39 R40

R41 R42

R44 R51 R52

R47 R48

R49 R50

R53 R54

R55 R56 R57 R58

049696 KEYBOARD PCB

S1S5S2 8354 S556S7S8S59S510S11S12

RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 2.21 OHM 1/4W 1%
RESONATOR CERAMIC 6.0MHZ W/CAP

LAMP 14V #7373
4 PIN RT. ANGLE
CONN. 2 POS. R-ANGLE

CAP M POLY .1UF 10% 100VDC
CAP ELECT 10UF 16V (4X5 CASE)
CAP MONO 220PF 100V 10% NPO
CAP MONO 47PF 200V 10% NPO
CAP MONO 22PF 200V 10% NPO
CAP ELECT 220UF 25V
CAP ELECT 47UF 50V
CAP ELECT 10UF 50V
CAP M POLY .047UF 5% 63VDC
CAP ELECT 1.5UF 10% 50V
CAP M POLY .01UF 5% 63VDC
CAP M POLY .47UF 5% 50/63VDC
CAP MPOLY .0033UF 5% 63VDC
CAP M POLY .15UF 5% 63VDC
CAP POLY 0.001MF 5% 63VDC
CAP M POLY .033UF 5% 63VDC
CAP M POLY .22UF 5% 63VDC
CAP MONO 470PF 100V 10% NPO
CAP MONO .1UF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 47UF 10V BP
DIODE SILICON
IC DUAL OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER
IC OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER
CONN 8 POS MALE FRICTION LOCK
CONN 4 PIN
CONN MALE 6 POS RT ANGLE
RELAY REED FORM 1A 5V 500 OHMS
POT 50KAX2
POT BALANCE 2KOHM
POT EQUAL
RES MF 2.21K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 3.32K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 475K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 2.74K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 681 1% 1/4W
RES MF 100K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 475 1% 1/4W
RES MF 40.2K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 100K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 33.2K 1% 1/4W
RES MF 22.1 1% 1/4W
RES MF 100 1% 1/4W
RES MF 10 1% 1/4W

CAP MONO .1UF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 47UF 35V
JACK PHONO 1/8 STEREO VER
CONN 4 PIN
CONN 12 PIN FFC
GASKET SENSOR
RECEIVER IR
RES MF 100 1% 1/4W
SWITCH TACT

14409000
14437800
18003900

05812000
11724000
11727400

06425400
06638200
06130100
06129900
06129800
06650700
06621500
06644500
06432000
06627100
06431200
06433300
06430600
06432700
06430000
06431800
06432900
06130200
06130500
06637800
07004700
13326000
13302800
11727500
11721500
11770700
08705000
13449000
13446400
13445700
14429800
14409500
14436400
14409000
14405300
14430400
14419500
14411300
14408600
14410700
14411300
14401500
14416000
14419600
14415700

06130500
06644600
11746200
11721500
11772000
09437700
12104100
14419600
15005800



MAG6900

EXPLODED VIEW

37



EXPLODED VIEW

EXPLODED PARTS LIST

ltem

pe
o

©CoO~NOODWNERE

Part
No.

016456
148073
017531
017517
078033
749695
104017
749694
104073
017854
018707
400149
018738
094016
004899
018612
401042
094360
401172
017363
094017
017864
022314
749696
005475
410004
404013
410002
404014
077032
401054
750510
021165
402001
749656
124092
092342
017447
749235
114072
005714
126819
400287
400250
005702
749675
749676
166128
166129

Description

GLASS

INPUT POWER SWITCH
PUSHBUTTON ASSY RED
PUSHBUTTON ASSY BLK
O-RING

KNOB ASSY

WASHER FELT BLK 3/4 X 1/4 X 1/16
KNOB ASSY

WASHER FELT 1/4 X 5/8 MPI-4

BEZEL HEADPHONE

BOTTOM EXTRUSION

SCREW MACH 6-32 X 1/4 FL U/H ST
TOP EXTRUSION

TAPE FOAM 1/4 X 1/8

BRACKET EXTRUSION

ENDCAP 7"

SCREW TS 4-40 X 1/2 SLOT FILLISTER
TAPE FOAM 1/2 X 1/2

SCREW TC 6-32 X 1/4 PH FL U/C
PLEXIGLAS FILTER LT BLUE

TAPE FOAM 1/4 X 1/4

PLEXI MA6900

FISHPAPER SHIELD

KEYBOARD PCB ASSY

SUBPANEL

NUT CONTROL M7 X 0.75 HEX
WASHER LOCK 5/16 X .435 X .002
NUT 5 CONTROL M9 X 0.75

WASHER LOCK 3/8 X .507 X .002 INT STAR
SLEEVING FIBERGLASS 7/16

SCREW TAPTITE 6-32 X 1/4 PH PAN BLK
CONTROL PCB ASSY

SPACER 4 X 1/4

KEP NUT 4-40 CADMIUM PLATE
TONE PCB ASSY

METER

FILTER PALE BLUE

LIGHT BOX PLASTIC

LAMP PCB ASSY

RIVET NYLON POP-IN

DUST COVER

TOP COVER DECAL

SCREW MACH 8-32 X 3/8 PH TRUSS HD
SCREW MACH SEMS 6-32 X 1/4 PH PAN
CHASSIS
OUTPUT TRANSFORMER

POWER TRANSFORMER

DECAL OUTPUT TRANSFORMER
DECAL POWER TRANSFORMER

018691
084194
112087
749665
414118
414119
401059
005188
749653
412060
401078
402003
005202
005185
084135
094401
078034
005453
004800
084189
084124
104148
104130
110009
750156
404142
101197
102006
078025
074091
404001
404004
402022
005194
400256
117487
178161
084217
005401
401250
017869
094332
005634
404072
017218
404080
400159
402020
104072
104078
410014
101222

HEASINK
ISOSTRATE
SPACER PCB 1/4
HEATSINK PCB ASSY
CLIP TRANSISTOR 218
CLIP TRANSISTOR 214
SCREW SM 6 X 5/8 PH PAN TYPE A
SUBREAR PANEL
CAPACITOR PCB ASSY
SPACER #4 X 5/16 STEEL
SCREW TAP 8-32 X 5/16 PH PAN
NUT MACH 6-32 W/LOCK
STRAP
TOP COVER
THERMAL PAD
TAPE FOAM 1/4 X 1 3M #4504
GROMMET
REAR PANEL
PLATEOUTPUT
BINDING POST DUAL RED-RED
BINDING POST DUAL
WASHER FLAT BRASS
WASHER LOCK #10 SLIT PHOS/BRNZ
NUT M5 X 0.8 BRASS W/GOLD PLATE
MAIN PCB ASSY
WASHER LOCK 2.5mm INT STAR ZINC
SCREW HI/LO 4-24 X 3/8 PH RD BLK
NUT MACH 10-32 W/LOCK
GROMMET RUBBER 3/4
TERMINAL BLOCK AC
WASHER FLAT STEEL 4 X 9/32 X .025
WASHER LOCK 5 X .255 INT STAR
NUT MACH 4-40 X 3/16 X 1/16
BRACKET CHASSIS SUPPORT
SEMS MS 4-40 X 3/8 CCA PAN
RECEPTACLE AC LINE
HOLDER FUSE 5 X 20mm IEC
GROUND POST GOLD
HEATSINK VENT
SCREW TT 6-32 X 1/2 PH PAN
SHIELD
TAPE MTG DBL COATED 1/8 THK
BOTTOM COVER
CORD DIAL .027
FOOT BLACK PLASTIC
WASHER FLAT #10 CLEAR ZINC
SCREW MACH 10-32 X 3/4 PH PAN
NUT MACH 6-32 SELF LOCK
WASHER 1/4 IDX .408 X .18
WASHER LOCK #8 STAR
NUT 4 X .7
SCREW TT SEMS 6-32 X 1/4



REPACKING INSTRUCTIONS

In the event it is necessary to repack the unit
for shipment, the unit must be packed exactly as
shown below.

IMPORTANT - The four plastic feet must be
attached to the bottom of the unit so they will locate in
the four holes of the bottom pad. Two #10 x 2-1/4"
screws and washers must be used to fasten the unit
securely to the bottom pad and wood skid. Failure to
do this will result in shipping damage.

If a shipping carton or any of the interior parts
is needed, please call or write the Customer Service
Department of MclIntosh Laboratory. Order parts from
the accompanying list by part number.

Use the original shipping carton and interior
parts only if they are in good serviceable condition.

TOP PAD —_—

UNIT WITH
(4) FEET ON
BOTTOM COVER

PLASTIC

IMPORTANT

9
10-32 x -3/4" €« (Read Above)

SCREWWITH —— ”.
WASHER (4)
BOTTOM PAD

PLASTIC FOOT
SPACERS (2)/ /
WOOD SKID <

#10 x 1-3/4"
WASHER (2)

#10 x 2-1/4"
SCREW (2)

INSIDE
CARTON

41

Q
<

ARDDON2Na 2l

Part No.

033888
033887
033697
033725
034194
017218
033699
101204
104033
017218
100159
104080

Description

Shipping carton only
End cap (Foam pad)
Inside carton only

Top pad

Bottom pad

Plastic foot (spacer)
Wood skid

#10x2-1/4" Wood screw
#10x 1-3/4" Flat washer
Plastic foot

#10-32 x 3/4" Machine screw
#10x7/16" Flat washer

END CAP (4)

INSIDE
CARTON

SHIPPING
CARTON



MA6900

INTEGRATED AMPLIFIER

SERVICE MANUAL

The continuous improvement of it's products is the policy of McIntosh Laboratory Incorporated, who reserve the right to degigovevithout

notice. Because of the constant upgrading of Mcintosh products’ circuitry and components, the Company cannot insure, @ne/atoest,nthe
accuracy of the within schematic material, which is intended for information only.

McINTOSH LABORATORY, INC., 2 CHAMBERS STREET, BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13903 Printed in U.S.A.  Part Number 040809





